measuring the effect on the Unfunded Liability and total projected outlays of
varying each key assumption in turn by plus or minus 1% whilst keeping all
other assumptions unchanged. The alternative assumptions used were:

 Investment Return / Discount Rate plus 1%; increased to 7% per annum
(nominal).

 Investment Return / Discount Rate minus 1%; reduced to 5% per annum
(nominal).

 General Salary Increases plus 1%; increased to 5% per annum (nominal).
 General Salary Increases minus 1%; reduced to 3% per annum (nominal).

 CPI Increases plus 1%; increased to 3.5% per annum.
 CPI Increases minus 1%; reduced to 1.5% per annum.

For the CPI analysis we have assumed that the nominal rates of return remain
unchanged i.e. the nominal rate of Investment Return / Discount Rate remains
at 6.0% per annum and the nominal rate of General Salary Increases remains
at 4.0% per annum.

Unfunded Liability

8.2 The table below shows the Unfunded Liability of the PSS and CSS at 30 June
2014 under each of the above alternative assumptions.

Sensitivity of Unfunded Liability to Key Economic Assumptions

Assumption PSS

($ billions)

CSS

($ billions)

Combined

($ billions)

UFL Change UFL Change UFL Change

Valuation
basis

46.9  62.9  109.8

Investment
Return/
Discount
Rate

+1% 37.7 -9.2 56.6 -6.3 94.3 -15.5

-1%
58.9 +11.9 70.5 +7.6 129.4 +19.4

General
Salary
Increases

+1% 50.1 +3.1 63.2 +0.3 113.3 +3.5

-1% 44.2 -2.7 62.7 -0.2 106.9 -2.9

CPI
Increases

+1% 54.7 +7.8 69.7 +6.8 124.4 +14.6

-1% 40.5 -6.4 57.2 -5.8 97.7 -12.1

PSS and CSS Long Term Cost Report 2014   |   36

Total Projected Outlays

8.3 The table below shows the projected total PSS and CSS outlays for the next six
years and then for the next three 10-year intervals under the valuation basis
and the alternative assumptions for investment return/discount rate.

Projected Total PSS and CSS Future Outlays

Year ending
30 June

Nominal Outlays

($ millions)

Discounted Outlays

($ millions)

Valuation
basis

Investme
nt return/
Discount
rate +1%

Investmen
t return/
Discount
rate -1%

Valuatio
n basis

Investmen
t return/
Discount
rate +1%

Investme
nt return/
Discount
rate -1%